GEH Group actively manages its investment mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration in market, credit and liquidity risk.

237OCBC Annual Report 2024

38.	 Risk Management (continued)
38.4	 Insurance-Related Risk Management (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j)	 Sensitivity Analysis on Financial Risks
The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on GEH Group’s net profit after tax by applying possible shocks to each key
variables, with all other variables constant. Co-movement of key variables can significantly affect the fair values and/or amortised
cost of financial assets. To demonstrate the impact due to changes in each key variable, the variables are changed individually.

The impact on net profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are
recorded in the income statement, and changes in valuation of insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities/assets. The equity
sensitivity represents the impact on net profit after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets measured at FVOCI
and changes in insurance finance reserves.

Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Impact on profit after tax

$ million 2024 2023

Financial
assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (3,319) 3,228 (91) (2,799) 2,733 (66)
–100 basis points 3,919 (3,847) 72 3,239 (3,202) 37

(b) Foreign currency
5% increase in market value of

USD denominated assets 133 (167) (34) 109 (146) (37)
5% decrease in market value of

USD denominated assets (133) 167 34 (109) 146 37
(c) Equity

20% increase in market indices 3,943 (3,700) 243 3,219 (3,078) 141
20% decrease in market indices (3,905) 3,660 (245) (3,219) 3,051 (168)

(d) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (1,520) 1,456 (64) (1,237) 1,193 (44)
Spread –100 basis points 1,676 (1,594) 82 1,417 (1,372) 45

(e) Alternative investments (1)

10% increase in market value of
all alternative investments 541 (469) 72 592 (520) 72

10% decrease in market value of
all alternative investments (541) 469 (72) (592) 520 (72)

(1)	 Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, private debt, infrastructure and hedge funds.

238

Financials

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

38.	 Risk Management (continued)
38.4	 Insurance-Related Risk Management (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j)	 Sensitivity Analysis on Financial Risks (continued)
Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

Impact on Equity

$ million 2024 2023

Financial
assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (3,841) 3,537 (304) (3,374) 2,968 (406)
–100 basis points 4,516 (4,260) 256 3,889 (3,644) 245

(b) Foreign currency
5% increase in market value of

USD denominated assets 133 (166) (33) 109 (145) (36)
5% decrease in market value of

USD denominated assets (133) 166 33 (109) 144 35
(c) Equity

20% increase in market indices 4,230 (3,709) 521 3,533 (3,087) 446
20% decrease in market indices (4,192) 3,669 (523) (3,275) 3,060 (215)

(d) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (1,891) 1,478 (413) (1,587) 1,224 (363)
Spread –100 basis points 2,097 (1,625) 472 1,807 (1,421) 386

(e) Alternative investments (1)

10% increase in market value of
all alternative investments 565 (491) 74 610 (535) 75

10% decrease in market value of
all alternative investments (565) 491 (74) (610) 535 (75)

(1)	 Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, private debt, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The above tables demonstrate the sensitivity of GEH Group’s shareholders’ equity to a change in the specified variables on an
individual basis with all other variables held constant.

The methodology for deriving sensitivities have not changed from the previous year, certain variable has been updated to reflect
more relevant scenarios for GEH Group.

239OCBC Annual Report 2024

38.	 Risk Management (continued)
38.4	 Insurance-Related Risk Management (continued)